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74LVX138
Low Voltage 1-o0f-8 Decoder/Demultiplexer

General Description

The LVX138 is a high-speed 1-of-8 decoder/demultiplexer.
This device is ideally suited for high-speed bipolar memory
chip select address decoding. The multiple input enables
allow parallel expansion to a 1-of-24 decoder using just
three LVX138 devices or a 1-of-32 decoder using four
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74LVX138

Functional Description

The LVX138 high-speed 1-of-8 decoder/demultiplexer
accepts three binary weighted inputs (Ag, A1, Ap) and,
when enabled, provides eight mutually exclusive active-
LOW outputs (Og—0O5). The LVX138 features three Enable
inputs, two active-LOW (El, Ez) and one active-HIGH (E3).

All outputs will be HIGH unless E; and E, are LOW and Eg
is HIGH.
The LVX138 can be used as an 8-output demultiplexer by

www.fairchildsemi.com







74LVX138

Symbol Parameter
tpLH Propagation
tPHL Delay Time
A,t0 Oy

Note 4: Parameter guaranteed by design.

Capacitance

AC Electrical Characteristics

Vee
W) Min
2.7

3.3+0.3

tostH = Itpm—tpLhnl: toshL = lteHLm=tpHLnl

Tp = +25°C
Tvp
7.1
9.6
5.5
8.0

Average operating current can be obtained by the equation: Cpp X Ve X Iy + lcc

13.8
17.3
8.8
12.3

Tp =-40°C to +85°C

Min
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

Max
16.5
20.0
10.5
14.0

Units

ns

CL (pF)

15
50
15
50

Note 5: Cpp is defined as the value of the internal equivalent capacitance which is calculated from the operating current consumption without load.
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Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted

16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150" Narrow

Package Number M16A
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74LVX138

Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted (Continued)

16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE Il, 5.3mm Wide
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