To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at <u>www.onsemi.com</u>

Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers



www.fairchildsemi.com

Functional Description

The LVX138 high-speed 1-of-8 decoder/demultiplexer accepts three binary weighted inputs (A₀, A₁, A₂) and, when enabled, provides eight mutually exclusive active-LOW outputs ($\overline{O}_0-\overline{O}_7$). The LVX138 features three Enable inputs, two active-LOW ($\overline{E}_1, \overline{E}_2$) and one active-HIGH (E₃).

All outputs will be HIGH unless \overline{E}_1 and \overline{E}_2 are LOW and E_3 is HIGH.

The LVX138 can be used as an 8-output demultiplexer by

74LVX138

AC Electrical Characteristics

Symbol	Parameter	v _{cc}		$T_A = +25^{\circ}C$	$T_{A}=-40^{\circ}C$ to $+85^{\circ}C$			Unite	
		(V)	Min	Тур	Max	Min	Max	Units	CL (pr)
t _{PLH}	Propagation	2.7		7.1	13.8	1.0	16.5	ns	15
t _{PHL}	Delay Time	3.3 ± 0.3		9.6	17.3	1.0	20.0		50
	A_n to \overline{O}_n			5.5	8.8	1.0	10.5		15
				8.0	12.3	1.0	14.0		50

t55 049.977imm3552w 049.97 86**26**4 TDe(i27()17f6N(55 049.975 4.799.)5i)-0.4(t)-11.e2.2(n)-22(c)10.1 53.17fh.2m5 4(863no004 Tc (ns)Tj 7.98 2.5 TD (15)Tj -58.96)6

503552w Tf 11 /F2

63rb15t14.0

Note 4: Parameter guaranteed by design. $t_{OSLH} = |t_{PLHm} - t_{PLHn}|, t_{OSHL} = |t_{PHLm} - t_{PHLn}|$

Capacitance

Note 5: C_{PD} is defined as the value of the internal equivalent capacitance which is calculated from the operating current consumption without load. Average operating current can be obtained by the equation: $C_{PD} \times V_{CC} \times I_{IN} + I_{CC}$



Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted (Continued)

16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide

www.fairchildsemi.com



ON Semiconductor and are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor's product/patent coverage may be accessed at <u>www.onsemi.com/site/pdt/Patent Marking.pdf</u>. ON Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any product herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON Semiconductor. "Typical" parameters which may be provided in ON Semiconductor data sheets and/or specificatly disclaims and and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating parameters, including "Typicals" must be validated for each customer application or any dovices intended for implantation in the human body. Should Buyer purchase or use ON Semiconductor products for any such unintended or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indeminity and hold ON Semiconductor and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any claim of personal injury or death associated

regardless of any supporcmistrib